R-26-01-06  RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE THE UPDATES TO THE RESTROOMS, PAVILIONS AND OTHER 

BUILDINGS WITHIN WASHINGTON PARK BY AHOVE HOME 

IMPROVEMENT, LLC, 415 BARN HILL ROAD, MONROE, CT 06468 FOR THE 

PRICE OF TWO HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY 

SEVEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($203,197.00 ) AND A 10% CONTINGENCY 

OF TWENTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS AND 

SEVENTY CENTS ($20,319.70) FOR A TOTAL EXPENDITURE NOT TO 

EXCEED TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

SIXTEEN DOLLARS AND SEVENTY CENTS ($223,516.70) TO BE PAID FROM 

BUDGETED CAPITAL FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the interior and exterior renovations of two (2) public restrooms at Washington Park, 

one centrally located within the Park, the other on Park Avenue; and 

WHEREAS, the exterior siding for two (2) additional buildings on the property;

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council authorize and approve the updates to 

the restrooms, pavilions and other buildings within Washington park by Ahove Home Improvement, 

LLC, 415 barn hill road, Monroe, CT 06468 for the price of Two Hundred Three Thousand One 

Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars And No Cents ($203,197.00 ) and a 10% contingency of Twenty 

Thousand Three Hundred Nineteen Dollars And Seventy Cents ($20,319.70) for a total expenditure 

not to exceed Two Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Sixteen Dollars And Seventy Cents 

($223,516.70) to be paid from budgeted capital funds. 

R-26-01-07 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE GROTON

[...]

UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A 5-YEAR CONTRACT FOR THE 

ENGINEERING STUDY OF GROTON UTILITIES AND BOZRAH LIGHT 

AND POWER ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS,  WITH AN OPTIONAL 2-YEAR 

EXTENSION, TO RLC ENGINEERING, PLLC, 267 WHITTEN ROAD, 

HALLOWELL, MAINE AND ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER NOT TO EXCEED  

TWO HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND 

ZERO CENTS ($203,500.00) INCLUDING A TEN PERCENT (10%) 

CONTINGENCY FOR THE FIRST PHASE OF THE PROJECT TO BE FUNDED 

BY FY26 AND FY27 ELECTRICAL EXPENSE BUDGETS AND THAT THE 

DIRECTOR OF UTILITIES BE AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THE CONTRACT 

WHEREAS, it has been identified that a system study is needed in both Groton and Bozrah for the

[...]

authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a 5-year contract for the architectural engineering 

study of Groton Utilties and Bozrah Light and Power Electrical System,  with an optional 2-year 

extension, to RLC Engineering, PLLC, 267 Whitten Road, Hallowell, Maine and issue a purchase order 

not to exceed  Two Hundred Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($203,500.00) 

including a ten percent (10%) contingency for the first phase of the project to be funded by FY26 and 

FY27 electrical expense budgets and furthermore that the City Council be apprised of this action with 

the recommendation that it concur;

[...]

and that the Director of Utilities be authorized to sign the contract. 

R-26-01-08 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE GROTON 

UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER TO NATIONAL 

WATER MAIN CLEANING COMPANY (NWMCC), 25 MARCHALL STREET, 

CANTON , MASSACHUSETTS, NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-

FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS  ($535,000.00) FOR THE CITY 

OF GROTON SEWER CLEANING AND INSPECTION TO BE FUNDED BY FY26 

AND FY27 WASTEWATER NON-BONDED CAPITAL 

WHEREAS, this project was planned during the FY25 budget planning process; and  

WHEREAS, Management solicited bids for this cleaning and inspection, and a bid opening was held